# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Alfred Williams to Engrossed House Bill No. 741 by Representative Alfred Williams

# 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "34(A), (C), (E)" to "34(A) through (C) and (E)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "(11)", delete the remainder of the line
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 4, delete "1855, 1862(A)(introductory paragraph),"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 5, delete "(10),"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 1, line 6, after "2046," insert "2048," and after "(2)" and before "and" insert a 11 comma ","
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 1, line 9 after "(D)," and before "2195," insert "2194(A),"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 1, line 10, change "(B)(20)" to "(B)(12) and (20)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 2, line 2, after "Council" change the comma "," to a semicolon ";"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 2, line 18, change "34(A), (C), (E) through (G)," to "34(A) through (C) and (E)
  20 through (G),"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 19, after "(11)", delete the remainder of the line and on line 20, at the
  beginning of the line delete "paragraph),"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 25 On page 2, line 21, delete "(10),"

### Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>
- 2 On page 4, line 8, delete "block" and insert "<u>federal</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 4, delete line 11, and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 5 "B. <u>Block Federal</u> grant funding <u>under pursuant to</u> this Section shall not 6 apply to programs for which governing laws or regulations do not permit the use of 7 <u>block grant such</u> funding, or to programs for which the use of <u>block grant such</u> 8 funding is not feasible, as determined by the executive director."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 4, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert "Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (29
   U.S.C. 2801) Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, 29 U.S.C. 3101"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 4, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert "Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2801),
   Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, 29 U.S.C. 3101 et seq., or"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 16 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 25 in their entirety
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 18 On page 8, delete lines 12 through 14 in their entirety
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 20 On page 9, line 18, change "<u>twenty-six</u>" to "<u>forty-one</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 10, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert "described in the Workforce Investment
   Act (29 U.S.C. §2801 et seq.) Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014,"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 10, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert "of 1998 (29 U.S.C. §2801 et seq.)
   Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, 29 U.S.C. 3101 et seq. and the regulations"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- On page 11, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert "through the federal Workforce
   Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2801) Innovation and Opportunity Act of"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 11, delete line 24 in its entirety and insert "of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2801) Innovation
   and Opportunity Act of 2014, 29 U.S.C. 3101 et seq. for the state"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 34 On page 12, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert "(1) The Workforce Investment Act of
- 35 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2801 et seq.) Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014,"

### Page 2 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

# 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

3

16

- 2 On page 14, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
  - "§2194. Training for local workforce development board members

4 A. The office of workforce development shall provide management, 5 diversity, and board development training for all members of local workforce investment development boards that includes information regarding the importance 6 7 of high-quality workforces to the economic prosperity of their communities and 8 encourages board members to be advocates in their communities for effective and 9 efficient workforce development programs. Such training shall also include 10 instruction regarding the chartering of boards, the certification of business/career solution centers, and state ethics laws. If a member of a local workforce investment 11 12 board does not receive training under this Section before the ninety-first day after the date on which the member begins service on the board, the person is ineligible to 13 14 continue serving on the board unless the training required under this Subsection was 15 requested by the member but not provided by the office of workforce development.

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 18 On page 15, line 25, after "<u>Act</u>" and before the semicolon "<u>;</u>" insert "<u>of 2014</u>"
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 26</u>
- 20 On page 17, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(12) Award grants or contracts to eligible providers of workforce education
 or training and services in the workforce development area on a competitive basis,
 consistent with the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2801 et seq.)
 Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, 29 U.S.C. 3101 et seq. and to the extent
 allowed under other local, state, or federal law.
 \* \* \* \*"

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 28 On page 18, line 13, delete "regional" and insert "<u>local</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 30 On page 19, line 19, after "<u>Innovation</u>" and before "<u>Opportunity</u>" insert "<u>and</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 32 On page 19, line 27, after "<u>Innovation</u>" and before "<u>Opportunity</u>" insert "<u>and</u>"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 34 On page 20, line 7, change "R.S. 23:2193(C), 2196(E), and 2043(A)(9)" to "R.S.
- 35 23:2043(A)(9), 2193(C), and 2196(E)"